

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review,

v.

GEORGE WEST CRAIGEN,

Defendant-Appellant,
Respondent on Review.

Umatilla County Circuit
Court No. CF140169

CA A158112

SC S068736

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
PETITIONER ON REVIEW, STATE OF OREGON

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from a Judgment of the Circuit Court for Umatilla County
Honorable RUSSELL B. WEST, Judge

Opinion Filed: May 19, 2021
Author of Opinion: LAGESEN, P. J.
Before: Lagesen, Presiding Judge, and Egan, Chief Judge, and Powers, Judge

Continued...

12/21

ERNEST LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
DAVID FERRY #974573
Deputy Public Defender
1175 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-3349
Email:
david.o.ferry@opds.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
MICHAEL A. CASPER #062000
Senior Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email:
michael.casper@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE OF LAW.....	3
LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Legal Background	3
1. <i>Sparklin</i> concluded that officers did not violate Article I, section 11, by questioning a defendant about an uncharged murder arising from a factually unrelated criminal episode.....	4
2. <i>Prieto-Rubio</i> held that officers violated Article I, section 11, when it was “reasonably foreseeable” that questioning about past uncharged sex abuse would elicit incriminating evidence about the closely related charged offense.....	5
3. <i>Savinskiy</i> concluded that officers did not violate Article I, section 11, by questioning a defendant about a plan to murder individuals involved his prosecution.....	7
B. Factual Background	9
1. Defendant murdered his neighbor, then hid from police.....	9
2. Defendant waived his <i>Miranda</i> rights and talked to detectives about why he committed the murder.	10
3. Relying on <i>Sparklin</i> , the trial court denied defendant’s motion to suppress his statements.....	13
4. Defendant was convicted of murder.....	16
5. The Court of Appeals reversed, relying on <i>Prieto-Rubio</i> and distinguishing <i>Savinskiy</i>	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	20
A. A represented defendant’s right to counsel restricts the extent to which the police can question the defendant without counsel present, even when the questioning is about uncharged crimes.	20

1.	Under Article I, section 11, and the Sixth Amendment, the right to counsel is offense-specific.	20
2.	To balance the need to protect the right to counsel and the state’s need to investigate new crimes, the United States Supreme Court has fashioned two rules.....	21
a.	Under the circumvention rule, police questioning a charged suspect about uncharged criminal activity may not use the evidence in the prosecution for the charged offense.	22
b.	Under the constructive attachment rule, police are prohibited from questioning about uncharged offenses at all in certain narrow circumstances.	25
c.	The two rules serve different purposes and are different in scope.	30
B.	Under <i>Prieto-Rubio</i> and <i>Savinskiy</i> , Article I, section 11 does not require police to obtain consent from counsel before questioning a suspect previously charged with a crime about new and fundamentally different criminal activity.....	31
1.	Both <i>Prieto-Rubio</i> and <i>Savinskiy</i> embraced the attachment rule advocated by the <i>Cobb</i> dissent.....	32
2.	Three key principles emerge from <i>Prieto-Rubio</i> and <i>Savinskiy</i>	37
a.	More than “reasonable foreseeability” is required for attachment.....	38
b.	Questioning a represented suspect about new and fundamentally different crimes committed after the suspect was charged does not violate Article I, section 11.	40
c.	Evidence obtained from such questioning may have to be excluded from the existing prosecution.	41
C.	<i>Savinskiy</i> is not limited to investigation of “ongoing” crimes.....	42
1.	Limiting <i>Savinskiy</i> to investigation of ongoing crime would not be consistent with the reasoning of the opinion.	42

2.	Limiting <i>Savinskiy</i> to the investigation of ongoing crimes is not workable and is not necessary to protect a suspect’s rights under Article I, section 11.....	44
D.	The detectives did not violate Article I, section 11, by continuing the interview after defendant referenced his FIP prosecution.	47
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> ,	
284 US 299, 52 S Ct 180, 76 L Ed 306 (1932)	27, 40
<i>Jewell v. State</i> ,	
957 NE 2d 625 (Ind 2011).....	33, 40
<i>Leonard v. State</i> ,	
86 NE3d 406 (Ind Ct App 2017),	
<i>transfer den</i> , 95 NE3d 1293 (Ind 2018)	37
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> ,	
474 US 159, 106 S Ct 477, 88 L Ed 2d 481 (1985)	
.....	22, 24, 25, 26, 29, 37, 42
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> ,	
475 US 625, 106 S Ct 1404, 1406, 89 L Ed 2d 631 (1986)	21
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> ,	
556 US 778, 129 S Ct 2079, 173 L Ed 2d 955 (2009)	21
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> ,	
475 US 412, 106 S Ct 1135, 1146, 89 L Ed 2d 410 (1986)	24
<i>People v. Lucarano</i> ,	
61 NY2d 138, 460 NE2d 1328 (1984)	53
<i>State v. Craigen</i> ,	
295 Or App 17, 432 P3d 274 (2018).....	17
<i>State v. Craigen</i> ,	
311 Or App 478, 489 P3d 1071 (2021).....	17

<i>State v. Craigen</i> , 365 Or 721, 453 P3d 551 (2019).....	17
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 313 Or 246, 834 P2d 1008 (1992).....	21
<i>State v. Plew</i> , 255 Or App 581, 298 P3d 45 (2013).....	14
<i>State v. Potter</i> , 245 Or App 1, 260 P3d 815 (2011), <i>rev den</i> , 351 Or 586 (2012)	14
<i>State v. Prieto-Rubio</i> , 359 Or 16, 376 P3d 255 (2016).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43, 48, 53
<i>State v. Savinskiy</i> , 364 Or 802, 441 P3d 557 (2019)....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51, 53
<i>State v. Sparklin</i> , 296 Or 85, 672 P2d 1182 (1983).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 13, 14, 21, 29, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 US 162, 121 S Ct 1335, 149 L Ed 2d 321 (2001).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 36, 37, 39, 40, 43, 53
<i>United States v. Bender</i> , 221 F3d 265 (1st Cir 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 949 F2d 737 (5th Cir 1991).....	28
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 963 F2d 255 (9th Cir 1992).....	28
<i>United States v. Kidd</i> , 12 F3d 30 (4th Cir 1993).....	29
<i>Whittlesey v. State</i> , 665 A2d 223 (Md 1995).....	28

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Or Const, Art I, § 11 ... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 17, 19, 20, 31, 34, 35, 38, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 51, 53	
US Const, Amend VI.....	20, 21, 23, 29

Other Authorities

Michael J. Howe, <i>Tomorrow's Messiah: Towards a "Prosecution Specific" Understanding of the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</i> , 104 Colum L Rev 134 (2004)	25
Wayne R. LaFave, Jerold H. Israel & Nancy J. King, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> , § 2.9(h) (4d ed. 2021)	24
